learning opportunities that are not fully funded through school-based budgets, Black Gold 
School Division Teachers’ Professional Development Fund (AP 423), or the Black Gold 
Teachers’ Local #8 PD Activity Registration Reimbursement (BGTL #8 Policy C.1). 

Procedures 

1. The Division will provide sixty six thousand dollars ($66,000) per year for the Enhanced 

Professional Development Program (EPDP).  

1.1 Unused monies will roll over each year to a combined maximum of one hundred 
thirty-two thousand dollars ($132,000). 

1.2 The accumulated amount will be equally allocated to for credit and not-for-credit 
professional development opportunities. On September 1 of each year: 

1.2.1 Fifty percent (50%) of the available monies from EPDP will be available for 
Division teachers to participate in for credit professional development

[...]

If on leave or interchange when applying for reimbursement, the 
monies will be paid when the teacher returns to work. 

6.5 Teachers can apply to the EPDP: 

6.5.1 Once each application term (refer to clause 3.1) for credit opportunities up 
to a yearly maximum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). 

6.5.2 For only one opportunity, once each school year for not-for-credit 
opportunities up to a maximum of seven hundred fifty dollars ($750). 

7. For Credit, Post-Secondary Professional Development Opportunities (Taxable Benefit). 
Note: A for credit course is one that has tuition eligible for a tax certificate from the 
educational institution. It is the applicant’s responsibility to verify this with the institution. 

7.1 Maximum amount available per teacher, per year is one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500). 

7.1.1 Can apply once per application term up to the maximum yearly amount. 

7.1.2 Eligible expenses are tuition and approved course materials. 

7.2 Course must be:  

7.2.1 related to the teacher’s growth plan, curriculum, instructional skills,